

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-625**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI, IN BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY AFFAIRS (NCDA), REPRESENTED BY ITS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, ENGR. EMERITO L. ROJAS, ON THE ENHANCEMENT OF REGISTRATION OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (PWDs) AND ISSUANCE OF PWDs IDENTIFICATION CARDS

Sponsored by:

\*\*\*\*\*

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Estrellita S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991" (LGC), provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;"

WHEREAS, Section 22(a), paragraph no. 5 of the LGC, states that "Every local government unit, as a corporation, shall have the following powers: Xxx. (5) To enter into a contract;"

WHEREAS, Section 22(c) of the same Code further provides that "Unless otherwise provided in this Code, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the local government unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned;"











Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-625

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 9442 otherwise known as the "Magna Carta for Persons with Disability", as amended, provides that the Council is enhancing the Country's disability data collection through the Department of Health's (DOH) Philippine Registry of Persons with Disabilities (PRPWD) system and the Local Government Units (LGU's) issuance of Persons with Disability Identification (ID) Card;

WHEREAS, in line with the Republic Act No. 11228, also known as the "Mandatory Philhealth Coverage for Persons with Disabilities", the enhancement aims to assist the LGU office issuing the Persons with Disability ID card to enroll and encode disability data through the PRPWD;

WHEREAS, the NCDA aims to have partnerships with LGUs through the deployment of computer work stations to be used for encoding to the PRPWD system;

WHEREAS, in a letter addressed to the City Mayor dated 21 February 2022, the Acting Head of the Muntinlupa City Persons with Disability Affairs Office (MCPDAO) sought support and approval of the offer of the National Council on Disability Affairs (NCDA) to aid local governments especially in view of the recent fire that broke into the location of the MCPDAO damaging some of their equipment;

WHEREAS, under the proposed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), the NCDA shall, among others, allocate to the LGU a certain number of work stations which ownership remains to the NCDA and shall be used exclusively for the encoding and uploading of data of the PWD issued with disability cards to the system;

WHEREAS, under the proposed MOA, the Local Government of Muntinlupa shall, among others, assign a staff responsible in the PRPWD data encoding and uploading to the system;

WHEREAS, under the proposed MOA, both parties shall:

- (1) Comply with, and have adequate measures in place to ensure that their officers, employees, and representatives comply at all times with: (a) the provisions and obligations contained in Republic Act No. 10173 or the Data Privacy Act of 2012; and (b) all other pertinent provisions pertaining to data privacy.
- (2) Exercise prudence in the use of information, exchanged, collected, processed, and shared relevant to the PRPWD database.
- (3) Not be liable against each other from any suit involving criminal, civil, and administrative, arising from its failure to comply with the Data Privacy of 2012.
- (4) Prohibited to disclose to any third party confidential information without the written consent of the other party, with the exception based on its intended purpose.

- manage









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-625

WHEREAS, upon review of the proposed MOA on the enhancement of registration of PWDs and the issuance of PWD identification cards, based on existing and relevant laws, rules, and regulations, the City Legal Office interposed no objections to the terms and conditions thereof that would place the City in a disadvantageous position;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi, in behalf of the Local Government of Muntinlupa, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the National Council on Disability Affairs (NCDA), represented by its Executive Director, Engr. Emerito L. Rojas, on the enhancement of registration of persons with disabilities (PWDs) and issuance of PWDs identification cards.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 21st day of March 2022, on its 141st Regular Session.

**CONCURRED:** 

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO Member

COUN. ALLAN REXA. CAMILON

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

**COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES** 

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIÁ A. TADEFA

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. ESTRELLITA S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARASSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member







Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-625

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

1ember

RTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MA

Nember

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President (

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. KÉNICHI/D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA/C.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. ERESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 2-5 MAR 2022

Vorie/9th SP

